

No. 18-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN BROTHERSTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

James H. Kaster
Counsel of Record
Paul J. Lukas
Kai H. Richter
Nichols Kaster, PLLP
4600 IDS Center
80 South Eighth St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 256-3200
kaster@nka.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Procedural Background.....	8
A. District court dismisses all claims	8
B. First Circuit reverses and remands	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION....	13
I. This Court should deny review of the causation issue.....	13
a. This case is not a suitable vehicle for resolving the question presented.	13
b. Petitioners overstate the purported circuit split, which does not apply to the situation presented here.....	21
c. The burden of proof on causation is rarely outcome-determinative and does not affect primary conduct.....	25
d. The First Circuit’s decision is correct on the merits.....	27

II. This Court should deny review of the loss issue.....	30
a. The First Circuit’s narrow holding on this “fact-intensive question” does not create a circuit split and does not warrant review....	30
b. Any review of the loss issue is premature in any event.	31
c. The First Circuit’s opinion is correct.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	29
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	27
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011) ...	20
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	28
<i>Commercial Molasses Corp. v. N.Y. Tank Barge Corp.</i> , 314 U.S. 104 (1941).....	23, 30
<i>Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	28
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921).....	29
<i>Gilbert v. EMG Advisors, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 24 U.S. 251 (1916).....	14
<i>Holdeman v. Devine</i> , 572 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25

<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25-26
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019)	31
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	27
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Employee Stock Ownership Plan & Tr. v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , No. 12-CV-02547, 2015 WL 2065923 (D. Colo. May 1, 2015).....	22, 24
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding Co. Stock Ownership Plan v. Alerus Fin., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pioneer Ctrs. Holding v. Alerus Fin.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 50 (2018).....	2, 21, 26
<i>Plasterers' Local Union No. 96 Pension Plan v. Pepper</i> , 663 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>RJR Pension Inv. Comm. v. Tatum</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saumer v. Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....	22-23
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)..	17, 18, 22, 25
<i>Silverman v. Mutual Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2, 20, 24
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 1:02-CV- 00373, 2016 WL 660902 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 18, 2016).....	25
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 855 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2017).....	20, 25
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) ...	2, 27
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	24
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	29
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	14
<i>Wildman v. Am. Cent. Servs., LLC</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 4:16-CV-00737-DGK, 2019 WL 293382 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 23, 2019)	32

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 1001	i
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	i
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	i, 8, 28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(c)	1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BANKRATE, <i>Pensions Decline as 401(k) Plans Multiply</i> (July 24, 2014)	26-27
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 871 (rev. 2d ed. 1995).....	28
Ashlea Ebeling, <i>401(k) Fees Continue to Drop</i> , FORBES (Aug. 20, 2015).....	27
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE, <i>Investment Company Factbook</i> 198 (58th ed. 2018).....	36
Robert C. Jones & Russ Wermers, <i>Active Management in Mostly Efficient Markets</i> , FIN. ANALYSTS J., Nov.–Dec. 2011	34-35
James Kwak, <i>Improving Retirement Savings Options for Employees</i> , 15 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 483 (2013).....	36
2 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 337 (7th ed. 2013) .	29
MORNINGSTAR, <i>Active/Passive Barometer 2</i> (Aug. 2018).....	36
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 212(4) (1959)	29
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 90 (2012).....	37
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 100 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

William F. Sharpe, <i>The Arithmetic of Active Management</i> , FIN. ANALYSTS J., Jan.–Feb. 1991	34
Russ Wermers et al., <i>False Discoveries in Mutual Fund Performance: Measuring Luck in Estimated Alphas</i> , 65 J. FIN. 179 (2010).....	37
